
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 439

ANSWERED ON 25
th

 MARCH, 2021


CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN HARYANA


*439. SHRI DHARAMBIR SINGH:

Will the Minister of ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

सड़क परिवहन औि िाजमार्ग मंत्री

be pleased to state:

(a) the details and the present status of National Highways (NHs) under construction in Haryana;

(b) whether the said NHs are progressing as per stipulated time frame;

(c) if not, the time by which the said NHs are likely to be completed;

and

(d) the details of the cuts/underpasses/culverts provided on NH-152D, 709E, 334B and NH-11 in Bhiwani and Mahendergarh districts?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS

(SHRI NITIN JAIRAM GADKARI)


(a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (d) OF LOK

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 439 ANSWERED ON 25
TH

 MARCH,

2021 ASKED BY SHRI DHARAMBIR SINGH REGARDING

‘CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN HARYANA’

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

(a) The details and the present status of National Highways (NHs) projects under construction in the State of Haryana are at Annex-I.

(b) & (c) Yes Sir, out of 40 projects, 31 projects are progressing as per the stipulated time frame. However, 9 projects have been delayed due to various reasons like, lockdown due to COVID-19 pandemic, land acquisition issues and contractor/concessionaire default etc. The details of the same are at Annex-II.

(d) The details of the cuts/underpasses/culverts provided on NH-152D, 709E, 334B and NH-11 in Bhiwani and Mahendergarh districts are at Annex-III.


ANNEXURE-I

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 439 ANSWERED ON 25TH MARCH, 2021

ASKED BY SHRI DHARAMBIR SINGH REGARDING ‘CONSTRUCTION OF

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN HARYANA’

The details and the present status of National Highways (NHs) under construction in the State of Haryana are as under:-

Sr.

No.

Name of works Length Cost Physical

progress (%)

1 Construction of ROB and its approaches parallel to existing ROB in Lieu level crossing at Km 1.8 on NH-65(New NH-152) at Ambala

ROB 19.51 40

2 Construction of 4 laning in Km 99.00 to 114.375 & Bhiwani

Bypass from Km. 125.920 To 135.141 NH 148B PKG-V

24.60 247.25 94

3 Construction 2 lane ROB at NH RD 1.460 on level X-ing no.

138B at Pinjore of Ambala-Kalka Rly line km 204/6 - 204/7 in Panchkula Distt.

ROB 38.71 21

4 Construction of 2 lane ROB at NH RD 300.50 on level X-ing no. 111 at Jind of Delhi- Bhatinda Rly line Km 123.78 in Jind

Distt.

ROB 42.63 75

5 Construction of four lane Pinjore Bye pass from Km. 0.00 to

7.70

7.70 140.84 65

6 Construction of 4 lane ROB AT NH RD 25.190 ON level X-ing no. 13 at pali of Rewari phulera Rly line Km 16/5-16/6 in

Rewari Distt.

ROB 67.29 38

7 Widening to two lane with paved shoulder on NH-709-Extn.

From km. 161.00 to 184.550 in Bhiwani Distt

22.55 47.66 63

8 Upgradation of NH-703 (newly declared NH) Sirsa to Sardulgarh road upto Punjab border from km. 21.50 to 25.13

on EPC mode in Sirsa Distt.

3.63 6.93 (Appointed

date 04.12.20)

9 Construction of 4 lane ROB at NH RD 181.00 on level X-ing

no. LC124 at Loharu of Sadalpur-Rewari Rly line Km.174/5-

174/6 in Bhiwani distt.

ROB 51.27 (Appointed

date 28.01.21)

10 Construction of 4 lane bypass for Bhiwani town from Bhiwan-Dadri road to Bhiwani-Loharu road NH-709E

2.80 16.42 (Appointed

date 28.01.21)

11 4- Laning to Ambala to Saha 14.00 144.00 67

12 2-Lane with Paved Shoulder of Bhiwani-Mundal-Jind Road 61.98 183.00 96

13 2-Lane with Paved Shoulder of Jhajjar-Loharu Section 97.86 136.25 96

14
2-Lane with paved shoulder of Jind-Gohana Road 50.51 132.55

93


15 8-laning of Section of NH-1 (new NH-44) from Mukarba

Chowk at Km. 15.500 to Panipat
70.50 2128.72 67


Sr.

No.

Name of works Length Cost Physical

progress (%)

16 4-laning of UP/Haryana Border to Rohna section of NH-334 B  44.80 1020.00 67

17 4-laning of Gohana - Sonepat section of NH-352A  38.24 899.00 5

18 Four laning of Jind-Gohana (Greenfield Pkg-1)  40.60 817.00 6

19 4- Laning of Rohtak-Jind section 46.00 510.97 30

20 Saha-Shahbad  18.00 127.85 5

21 Six Laning of Gurgaon Sohna section Pkg-I 8.94
1689.01

35

22 Six Laning of Gurgaon Sohna section Pkg-II 12.72 76

23 Six laning of Delhi - Agra section of NH-2 179.50 1928.22 95

24 Dwarka Expressway- DL/HR Border-Start of

ROB Gurugram (pkg 3)
10.20 1399 51

25 Dwarka Expressway - RoB to NH-8 – SPR Intersection (pkg 4) 8.76 1655 50

26 Delhi Vadodara Expressway Pkg.-I 18.46 1879.12 49

27 Delhi Vadodara Expressway Pkg.-II 28.54 1902.43 42

28 Delhi Vadodara Expressway Pkg.-III 31.80 1880.59 65

29 Six Laning of greenfield Ismailabad Narnaul Section 152 D

(Pkg - 1)
23.00 997 49

30 Six Laning of greenfield Ismailabad Narnaul Section 152 D

(Pkg - 2)
33.00 1243 44

31 Six Laning of greenfield Ismailabad Narnaul Section 152 D

(Pkg - 3)
24.00 889 37

32 Six Laning of greenfield Ismailabad Narnaul Section 152 D

(Pkg - 4)
28.00 1019 46

33 Six Laning of greenfield Ismailabad Narnaul Section 152 D

(Pkg - 5)
23.00 1052 57

34 Six Laning of greenfield Ismailabad Narnaul Section 152 D

(Pkg - 6)
34.00 1120 54

35 Six Laning of greenfield Ismailabad Narnaul Section 152 D

(Pkg - 7)
35.00 1137 46

36 Six Laning of greenfield Ismailabad Narnaul Section 152 D

(Pkg - 8)
27.02 1033 74

37 Paniyala Mor to Pacheri Kalan Pkg.-1 45.30 1720.22 99

38 Up-gradation of four lane of Rewari – Ateli Mandi section of

NH-11 from km 11.780 to Rewari to Ex. Km 43.445 near Ateli

Mandi (designed length 30.45 km)

30.45 1044.32 60

39 Construction of proposed Narnaul bypass (design length 24

km) as an Economic Corridor and Ateli Mandi - Narnaul

Section of NH-11 from km 43.445 to km 56.900 (design length

14.0 km) as Feeder Route (Package-II)

40.80 1312.61 64

40 Construction of Proposed Rewari Bypass (Design Length 14.4

km) as a Feeder Route in the state of Haryana on Hybrid

Annuity Mode

14.40 808.31 6


ANNEXURE-II

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (b) & (c) OF LOK

SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 439 ANSWERED ON 25TH MARCH,

2021 ASKED BY SHRI DHARAMBIR SINGH REGARDING

‘CONSTRUCTION OF NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN HARYANA’

The details of National Highway (NH) projects progressing behind the schedule along with their likely dates of completion in the State of Haryana are as under:-

Sr.
No.

Name of works Length Cost Present
Physical
progress
(%)

Scheduled
completion
date

Likely
completion
date

1 Construction of four lane
Pinjore Bye pass from Km.
0.00 to 7.70 on EPC Mode.

7.70 140.84 65 Dec-19 Jun-21

2 Construction of ROB and its approaches parallel to existing
ROB in Lieu level crossing at Km 1.8 on NH-65(New NH-
152) at Ambala

ROB 19.51 40 Dec-19 Jun-21

3 Construction of 4 laning in Km
99.00 to 114.375 & Bhiwani
Bypass from Km. 125.920 To
135.141 NH 148B PKG-V

24.60 247.25 94 Mar-19 May-21

4 2-Lane with Paved Shoulder for Bhiwani-Mundal-Jind Road

61.98 183.00 96 Mar - 20 Apr -21

5 2-Lane with Paved Shoulder of Jhajjar-Loharu Section

97.86 136.25 96 Jun - 20
Apr -21

6 2-Lane with paved shoulder from Jind-Gohana Road

50.51 132.55 93 Mar - 20
Apr -21

7 Six laning of Delhi - Agra section of NH-2

179.50 1928.22 95
Jan - 17 Jun-21

8 Dwarka Expressway- DL/HR
Border-Start of
ROB Gurugram (pkg 3)

10.20


1399
51

Nov -20 Aug - 21

9 Dwarka Expressway - RoB to
NH-8 – SPR Intersection (pkg
4)

8.76


1655
50

Dec - 20 Aug - 21


ANNEXURE-III

ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (d) OF LOK SABHA

STARRED QUESTION NO. 439 ANSWERED ON 25TH MARCH, 2021

ASKED BY SHRI DHARAMBIR SINGH REGARDING ‘CONSTRUCTION OF

NATIONAL HIGHWAYS IN HARYANA’

The details of the cuts/underpasses/culverts provided on NH-152D, 709E, 334B and NH-11 in

Bhiwani and Mahendergarh districts as under:-

Sr.

No.

NH Median

Opening

Underpass Culvert

1 NH-709E 22 NIL 70

2 NH-334B NIL NIL 67

3 NH-152D NIL 33 51

4 NH-11 NIL 10 63


*****

